Nashwauk Public Utilities Commission
7-19-11

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order in the council chambers at 3:00 pm

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Keranen, Hendricks, Tweed

Members Absent: none

 *Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to approve Minutes of the June 21, 2011, June 28, 2011 and the July 13, 2011 Special Meetings
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Keranen, seconded by Tweed to approve the following invoices for ESML: Approve the following invoices for ESML PUC approval:  RLK $42,624.24, $1,917.79, $1,352.50, $1,775.00; The Design Group $3,000.00; Kelly Bay $2,466.80; Leonard Street $637.50; Scenic Range $365.80; Black & Veatch $56,939.12; Barr Eng $3,200.00, $1,501.06; Braun $3,105.67, $2,231.50, $1,630.50; Waukesha $530,947.35, $530,947.35, $176,982.45, $176,982.45; Adams Consulting $17,985.14; Utility Systems $38,583.77 but omitting The Design Group bill for $3000.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record
Ayes-Hendricks, Keranen, Tweed, Latvala    Nay-Bolf  Motion carried

Old Business:

Review bid tab for underground cable-Adams discussed the bid based on a firm price and an escalated price some only bid estimated basis.  Recommend firm bid from Stuart Irby for the project with low bid of $686,210.00

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to award Stuart Irby the underground cable bit with a cost of $686,210.00

Ayes all present—motion carried

Hendricks commented on the corridor duct bank, was bid as a packing bid including the cable. We are providing the cable Adams said what was awarded last week was the underground cable and we are buying the overhead cable as well but the installation hasn’t been awarded or bid yet. We are responsible for the conductors to furnish them then we can control the manufacturing and the quality of cable we want
Review bid tab for Secondary bus steel poles-Adams discussed the tabulation for the overhead portion of the secondary bus extension and recommends Distran Steel who is the second low bidder.  Recommendation based on issues with Sabre, who is low bidder, they are objecting to some of the quality control specs recommended by Black and Veatch. Distran is accepting all quality control issues and are substation steel fabricators, and delivery dates are in sync.  Difference is only $4,000.00 but with Sabre lots of exceptions with the quality control issues.
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to award Distran Steel the secondary bus steel pole contract in the amount of $167,416.00. Did not choose low bidder because Sabre is objecting to quality control spec recommendations by Black & Veatch

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discuss the LISA –Adams said it’s been discussed a number of times, agreement between Essar Steel and the NPUC and how we are going to sell power to the Essar Steel.  Our attorneys have looked it over and they recommend approval along with the power team. Protects our interest and give Essar a competitive rate

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks providing the attorney has final approval and to have Latvala sign it and have an open house in the memorial building when the signing is being done to let the people in Nashwauk know we re doing something and have Essar Steel and Minnesota Power in attendance and everyone sign at the same time

Ayes all present—motion carried

Hendricks commented that the email suggested that we would have a signing in the City of Nashwauk Bolf said the original signing there was an open house and the public was invited to attend
Waukesha update-transformers are in fabrications, doing testing on August 12th and Minnesota Power want to be there.  Is any commissioner interested in going to Waukesha to see how they are manufactured.  Waukesha will provide transportation there and back.  Bolf said if it’s in the bid specs and nobody goes then we can ask for a refund of the money.  Adams added that the foundations are being done and there have been some issues which has been resolved with Waukesha regarding ground transistors

Recommend Waukesha to mount and supply to the transformers
Delivery on transformers on rail and still in negotiations with the maintenance agreements. Should be delivered in September.  Meeting with Waukesha and the rail authority and may have to off load if agreement can’t be made. Hendricks said we have to watch the time frame so we don’t have to pay the storage fees.  Hendricks asking if we have been notified regarding Essars extension date on the project. It was on the news and if we could be notified if this is fact.  To keep the City and the NPUC updated on the status.  Adams to look into and notify the NPUC and City. Keranen said the costs to the NPUC regarding their delays is resulting from their indecisiveness
Adams discussed finalizing the EDA contract, paying the final contractors and then we will get reimbursed from them.

New Business:

Discussed revolving line of credit-Hendricks commented that it should be discussed but with the state situation we shouldn’t take the risk. The state may be going back to work. No other comments discussed.

Allow any PUC member to attend the MMUA conference in August—Adams would like to attend and to be reimbursed for his time at the conference. Latvala asked the amount of hours.  Bolf said there is nothing for the NPUC on the agenda anyway.  Adams said he speaks with other reps from companies.
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the Energy Assistance Program for 2012 and allow the Chair and Clerk to sign
Ayes all present—motion carried


*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to approve pay estimate #8 for the pump house to Hammerlund Construction in the amount of $38,954.86
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Keranen, seconded by Latvala to approve pay estimate #6 for the Essar utility extension to Utility Systems of America in the amount of $43,113.85
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to approve pay estimate #2 for the Essar Corridor Utility to Hammerlund Construction in the amount of $226,800.08
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve change order #8 for the pump house in the amount of $13,460.73 to Hammerlund Construction
Ayes all present—motion carried

Asked RLK for an explanation, compensated change order, at the end of the project for class 5, bituminous just a plus and minus of extras that were done on the project.  

Set next meeting or August 16, 2011 at 3:00 pm

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to adjourn 

Ayes all present—motion carried
__________________________

Secretary

